

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 749: Confirm Lyons Gray/Utilities Commission.

2016-2017 General Assembly

Committee: House Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the Date: May 3, 2016

House

Introduced by: Sen. Apodaca **Prepared by:** Wendy Ray

Analysis of: First Edition Staff Attorney

SUMMARY: Senate Joint Resolution 749 confirms the appointment of Lyons Gray to the North Carolina Utilities Commission.

CURRENT LAW: The North Carolina Utilities Commission consists of seven commissioners who are appointed for six-year terms. Terms are staggered. G.S. 62-10 provides that commissioners are appointed by the Governor and must be confirmed by the General Assembly by joint resolution.

BILL ANALYSIS: Senate Joint Resolution 749 confirms the Governor's appointment of Lyons Gray to the Utilities Commission for a term expiring June 30, 2021.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The resolution is effective upon ratification.

Karen Cochrane-Brown Director



Legislative Analysis Division 919-733-2578